JOHN C. BARTLETT, JR. FREEHOLDER - LIAISON

JAMES F. LACEY FREEHOLDER - LIAISON

SOLID WASTE ADVISORY COUNCIL THERESA LETTMAN, CHAIRPERSON JAMES M. BOEKHOLT, JR., VICE CHAIRPERSON



## OCEAN COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

129 Hooper Avenue P.O. Box 2191 Toms River, New Jersey 08754-2191 Telephone (732) 506-5047 FAX (732) 244-8396

November 6, 2006



Lisa P. Jackson, Commissioner N.J. Department of Environmental Protection 401 East State Street 7<sup>th</sup> Floor, East Wing P.O. Box 402 Trenton, NJ 08625-0402

Dear Commissioner Jackson:

On October 18, 2006 the Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders adopted a Resolution to include Riverfront Recycling and Aggregates LLC into the Ocean County District Solid Waste Management as a Class B Recycling Center to process asphalt, concrete, block, stone, tree parts, stumps and brush.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 732-506-5047.

Very truly yours,

Ernest J. Kuhlwein, Jr. Director

EJK:em

« ERNEST J. KUHLWEIN, JR., P.E., P.P.

DIRECTOR JOHN C. SAHRADNIK

COUNSEL

JOHN HAAS

DISTRICT RECYCLING COORDINATOR

cc: John Haas, District Recycling Coordinator Riverfront Recycling and Aggregates LLC Barnegat Township N.J. Pinelands Commission

Recycled Paper

## **RESOLUTION**

## October 18, 2006

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders has previously adopted, and the Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection has certified, as required by law, a Solid Waste Management Plan for the Ocean County Solid Waste Management District; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders has periodically adopted amendments to the Plan to provide a strategy for the recycling, composting and disposal of solid waste generated within the Ocean County Solid Waste Management District; and

WHEREAS, the County has received an application from Riverfront Recycling and Aggregates LLC requesting inclusion into the Ocean County District Solid Waste Management Plan as a Class B Recycling Center to process asphalt, concrete, brick, block, stone, tree parts, stumps and brush. This site is at 560 Route 72 in Barnegat Township and includes: Block 42, Lots 2, 5.02 and 9; Block 43, Lots 3-5, 8 and 9.03; Block 43.01, Lot 9; and Block 44, Lots 2 and 3 in Barnegat Township; and

WHEREAS, representatives of Riverfront Recycling and Aggregates LLC made a presentation at the Ocean County Solid Waste Advisory Council meeting on July 17, 2006. During the public comment period, the County did not receive any public comments; and

WHEREAS, the Ocean County Solid Waste Advisory Council adopted a Resolution on September 18, 2006 recommending the Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders include Riverfront Recycling and Aggregates LLC into the Ocean County District's Solid Waste Management Plan as a Class B Recycling Center to process asphalt, concrete, brick, block, stone, tree parts, stumps and brush at Block 42, Lots 2, 5.02 and 9; Block 43, Lots 3-5, 8 and 9.03; Block 43.01, Lot 9; Block 44, Lots 2 and 3 in Barnegat Township.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders as follows:

 Riverfront Recycling and Aggregates LLC is included into the Ocean County District's Solid Waste Plan as a Class B Recycling Center to process asphalt, concrete, brick, block, stone, tree parts, stumps and brush at Block 42, Lots 2, 5.02 and 9; Block 43, Lots 3-5, 8 and 9.03; Block 43.01, Lot 9; and Block 44, Lots 2 and 3 in Barnegat Township.

- 2. Riverfront Recycling and Aggregates LLC must obtain approval from the Pinelands Commission in order for them to process tree parts, stump and brush.
- 3. Copies of this Resolution shall be provided to the Clerk of the Board, Riverfront Recycling and Aggregates LLC, Commissioner, N.J. Department of Environmental Protection, N.J. Pinelands Commission, Township of Barnegat, and the Ocean County Department of Solid Waste Management.

I certify the foregoing to be a True copy of a Resolution \_\_\_\_\_\_ Opteol By the Board of Chosen Freeholders Qosan on the the County

-2-